PUBLIC SCHOOL CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION ASSISTANCE BOARD

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 24-4-103, C.R.S., notice of proposed rulemaking is hereby given by the Public School Capital Construction Assistance Board. A rulemaking hearing will be held on **November**, **2017** at the Capital Construction Assistance Board Meeting, at 2:15 p.m., Jeffco Administrative Center, 1829 Denver West Dr. Bldg, 27, 4th Floor Seminar Room, Golden, CO 80401.

All interested persons will be afforded an opportunity to be heard on the subject of the Public School Facility Construction Guidelines - 1 CCR 303(1).

Subjects of the Proposed Rulemaking:

Revisions to the permanent rules on the subject of the Public School Facility Construction Guidelines - 1 CCR 303(1).

Authority for Proposed Rulemaking:

The Rules are proposed pursuant to Section 22-43.7-106(2)(i)(I), C.R.S., which provides that the Capital Construction Assistance Board may promulgate rules, in accordance with Article 4 of Title 24, C.R.S., as are necessary and proper for the administration of the BEST Act. The Board is directed to establish Public School Facility Construction Guidelines in rule pursuant to Section 22-43.7-107(1)(a), C.R.S.

Copies of the proposed rules may be obtained on or before **November 2, 2017** from the **Division of Capital Construction Assistance, 1580 Logan Street, Suite 310, Denver, CO 80203**. An initial copy will be given free of charge. The proposed rules are also available on the Division of Capital Construction's website:

http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdefinance/CapConstCCABrules.htm

The hearing will be held in accordance with Section 24-4-103, C.R.S. Written and oral data, comments, and arguments, will be received from all interested parties. Written submissions must be filed at or before the commencement of the hearing on **November 9, 2017** in order to be considered. Oral testimony may be limited, in order to allow the proceedings to go forward with reasonable promptness and efficiency.

For more information, please contact Cheryl Honigsberg at (303) 866-6915.

